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ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD

FALL 2009 OPENING ENROLLMENT SURVEY RESULTS

SYSTEMWIDE FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT ENROLLMENTS ARE AT AN ALL TIME HIGH

HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENTS REGISTER HIGHEST LEVELS IN OVER A QUARTER OF A CENTURY

Statewide Results.  Overall, statewide Illinois Community College System opening Fall 2009
enrollments are up substantially compared  to last fall.  These opening enrollments reflect the end
of the regular fall registration period which is usually the 10th day of class.  Systemwide, Fall 2009
enrollments show a substantial increase in both headcount (+ 6.4 percent) and Full-time Equivalent
(FTE + 9.5 percent) enrollments compared to last year.  Statewide, compared to last fall, more
students were attending community colleges and those attending are taking more credit
hours/courses.

The number of students enrolled in credit courses at Illinois community colleges as of the end of
regular registration for Fall 2009 was 380,025 or 22,868 more than last fall.  Statewide FTE
enrollment was 223,353 which is up the equivalent of 19,287 full-time students from Fall 2008.
These preliminary counts are from the internet based Fall 2009 Enrollment Survey.  Results are
verified as the detailed Fall Enrollment (E1) data submissions are finalized.

Table 1 provides systemwide comparative fall census enrollment counts for the last five years.
Statewide opening fall headcount enrollments are at a twenty-seven year high. The early 1980s
recession (1981 and 1982) were the only years when fall headcount enrollments were higher across
the Illinois community college system.   Remarkably, current opening fall statewide FTE is at an all
time high since fall FTE reporting began in 1965.

Table 1
SUMMARY OF OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT IN

ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES FROM 2005 TO 2009

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Headcount 352,824 350,508 347,277 357,157 380,025

Percent Change -2.9% -0.7% -0.9% 2.8% 6.4%

1. FTE 197,367 196,868 197,473 204,066 223,353

Percent Change -2.8% -0.3% 0.3% 3.3% 9.5%
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Figure 1: Opening Fall Headcount and FTE Enrollment, 2005-2009

Results by College. Table 2 provides information on colleges with more than a ten percent increase
in headcount enrollment.  In Fall 2009 nineteen colleges had double digit increases in headcount
enrollments.   The externally attached Table 4 provides comparative information by college for Fall
2005 through 2009 headcount enrollments.  A one-year comparison between Fall 2008 and Fall 2009
among the 48 community colleges shows that forty colleges exhibited headcount enrollment
increases of one percent or above.  Seven colleges reported headcount decreases of one percent or
more.  The remaining college experienced little or no change (less than one percent).  Colleges with
headcount enrollment gains outnumbered those with losses by more than 5 to 1.
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Table 2
 FALL 2009 OPENING HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENTS

FOR ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES 
WITH GREATER THAN TEN PERCENT INCREASE

FROM FALL 2008

College
Fall 2008 to Fall 2009

Headcount % Increase
Fall 2008 to Fall 2009
Headcount # Increase

Danville Area Community College 31.7% 862

McHenry County College  26.7% 1,437

Malcolm X College  21.1% 1,517

Elgin Community College 19.2% 1,883 

Shawnee Community College 18.7% 446

Olive-Harvey College  17.6% 714

Wabash Valley College 16.3% 673

Lincoln Land Community College 15.3% 1,018

John Wood Community College 14.7% 354

Kishwaukee College 14.5% 601

Kankakee Community College 14.4% 543

Waubonsee Community College 13.2% 1,228

John A. Logan College 12.6% 960

Oakton Community College 12.5% 1,340

Highland Community College 12.5% 272

Lake Land College 11.8% 838

Harry S. Truman College 11.3% 1,339

College of Lake County 10.6% 1,733

Wilbur Wright College 10.2% 1,189

Table 3 provides information on colleges with more than a ten percent increase in FTE enrollment.
In Fall 2009 twenty-five colleges had double digit increases in FTE enrollments.  The externally
attached Table 5 provides college level comparative data on FTE enrollments for the most recent
five-year period.  Remarkably, for every college reporting an FTE decline there were eleven colleges
who reported an FTE increase.  Over the past year, FTE decreases were reported by 4 colleges and
increased were posted by 44 colleges.
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Table 3
 FALL 2009 OPENING FTE ENROLLMENT 

FOR ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES 
WITH GREATER THAN TEN PERCENT INCREASE

FROM FALL 2008

College
Fall 2008 to Fall 2009 FTE

% Increase
Fall 2008 to Fall 2009 FTE

# Increase

McHenry County College 29.4% 959

Danville Area Community College  27.5% 461

Olive-Harvey College  24.0% 626

Shawnee Community College 21.2% 292

Elgin Community College 18.7% 1,050

Kankakee Community College  18.2% 398

Kishwaukee College 16.7% 440

Kaskaskia College 15.9% 438

Prairie State College 15.9% 477

Richland Community College 15.9% 284

Morton College 15.7% 379

Malcolm X College 15.6% 686

Olney Central College 15.4% 156

Harry S. Truman College 15.1% 956

John Wood Community College 14.1% 225

Lincoln Land Community College 14.1% 584

Waubonsee Community College 14.0% 708

Wilbur Wright College 13.5% 903

Lake Land College 12.6% 542

Highland Community College 12.5% 178

Illinois Valley Community College 12.3% 312

Sauk Valley Community College 12.2% 182

Illinois Central College 11.7% 826

Oakton Community College 11.6% 670

College of Lake County 11.3% 1,005
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Students in Correctional Facilities.  Twelve Illinois community colleges furnished instructional
services to correctional facilities during the Fall semester of both 2008 and 2009.  The externally
attached Table 6 provides a comparison of correctional and non-correctional 2008 and 2009 Fall
headcount enrollment for each community college.  In the latest data, there were 2,752 students in
correctional facilities which accounts for 0.7 percent of the statewide headcount.  Proportionately
this was lower than Fall 2008 (0.9 percent).  An examination of only student enrollments in
correctional facilities reveals a headcount decrease of -16.3 percent (N = -537).   Conversely,  non-
correctional headcount enrollment increased (+6.6 percent N =  +23,405) from Fall 2008 to Fall
2009.  

The externally attached Table 7 shows a comparison of FTE enrollment – correctional and non-
correctional students – for Fall 2008 and Fall 2009 by community college. Students in correctional
facilities accounted for 0.7 percent (N = 1,547) of the overall FTE enrollment in Fall 2009 which is
proportionately slightly lower than Fall 2008 (0.8 percent).    An examination of only student
enrollments in correctional facilities shows that incarcerated student FTE was similar to last year
(+0.8 percent or N = +13 FTE) but did not keep up with the enrollment gains in non-correctional
population enrollments (+9.5 percent or N = +19,274 FTE).

Internet Enrollment by College.  Internet enrollments are an important part of enrollment growth
in the community college system.  Fall 2009 is the second year that internet enrollments have been
reported from all colleges in the Opening Fall Enrollment Survey.   The externally attached Tables
8 and 9 provide duplicated and unduplicated headcount internet enrollment for Fall 2009 and Fall
2008.  There were 83,124 duplicated internet enrollments and 54,851 unduplicated internet
enrollments for Fall 2009. Duplicated internet headcount enrollments jumped 22.5 percent from Fall
2008 while unduplicated internet enrollments surged  20.0 percent. Based on unduplicated beginning
of term counts, in Fall 2009 internet headcount enrollments (unduplicated) accounted for 14.4
percent of overall headcount enrollments which is an increase from 12.8 percent in Fall 2008.

Table 10 provides opening internet FTE enrollment for Fall 2009.  There were 17,013 internet FTE
enrollments. This is an increase of 18.7 percent from Fall 2008.  In Fall 2009, internet FTE
enrollments accounted for 7.6 percent of overall opening FTE enrollments, an increase from 7.0 in
Fall 2008. 

Additional Background. Fall opening enrollment information for credit-generating students are
recorded by the colleges at the end of the regular fall registration period, which is typically the 10th
day of class.  Opening fall enrollment data are gathered from postsecondary institutions nationwide.
Historically, these counts provide a "snapshot" of opening fall term enrollment for year-to-year and
institution-to-institution comparisons.  The diversity of the community college system and its
students is not fully captured in these opening enrollment data.  Colleges actively seek out
opportunities to serve students that may not fit into the traditional reporting framework. Modules
within terms/late-start classes and internet based course delivery are some examples of college
outreach efforts.  Providing increasingly flexible scheduling from one year to the next is necessary
to accommodate student schedules and compete successfully in the marketplace.  Hence, enrollment
trends are more fully captured through use of annual data.
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Illinois Community College Board
Table 4

COMPARISON OF FINAL FALL 2005 - 2008 OPENING HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 
WITH FALL 2009 PRELIMINARY OPENING ENROLLMENT  

Dist. 
No. District/College

Fall 2005
Headcount

Fall 2006
Headcount

Fall 2007
Headcount

Fall 2008
Headcount

Fall 2009
Headcount

% Change
2005-2009

% Change
2008-2009

Long Term
% Change
2005-2009

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009

503 Black Hawk 6,407 6,151 6,311 6,179 6,267 -2.2 % 1.4 % - +
508 Chicago (58,649) (57,603) (56,908) (59,702) (65,170) (11.1) (9.2) na na
 06   Daley 9,977 10,105 9,679 9,711 9,991 0.1 2.9 0 +
 01   Kennedy-King 5,274 5,179 6,140 6,873 7,180 36.1 4.5 + +
 03   Malcolm X 7,149 6,442 6,031 7,201 8,718 21.9 21.1 + +
 05   Olive-Harvey 4,996 4,285 4,078 4,063 4,777 -4.4 17.6 - +
 04   Truman 12,518 12,229 11,354 11,835 13,174 5.2 11.3 + +
 02   Washington 7,613 8,302 8,633 8,342 8,464 11.2 1.5 + +
 07   Wilbur-Wright 11,122 11,061 10,993 11,677 12,866 15.7 10.2 + +
507 Danville 2,728 3,500 2,832 2,722 3,584 31.4 31.7 + +
502 DuPage 27,117 26,032 25,768 25,668 27,083 -0.1 5.5 0 +
509 Elgin 10,449 10,072 9,613 9,821 11,704 12.0 19.2 + +
512 Harper 15,026 15,053 15,156 15,250 15,712 4.6 3.0 + +
540 Heartland 4,736 4,764 4,827 5,062 5,266 11.2 4.0 + +
519 Highland 2,406 2,136 2,049 2,183 2,455 2.0 12.5 + +
514 Illinois Central 12,402 12,145 11,804 12,020 13,049 5.2 8.6 + +
529 Illinois Eastern (8,552) (10,534) (9,363) (9,363) (9,677) (13.2) (3.4) na na
 04   Frontier 2,164 2,453 2,102 2,364 2,009 -7.2 -15.0 - -
 01   Lincoln Trail 1,532 1,504 1,445 1,376 1,231 -19.6 -10.5 - -
 02   Olney Central 1,701 1,737 1,610 1,486 1,627 -4.4 9.5 - +
 03   Wabash Valley 3,155 4,840 4,206 4,137 4,810 52.5 16.3 + +
513 Illinois Valley 4,027 3,939 4,103 4,231 4,529 12.5 7.0 + +
525 Joliet 13,022 12,924 13,149 14,088 15,288 17.4 8.5 + +
520 Kankakee 3,369 3,353 3,591 3,764 4,307 27.8 14.4 + +
501 Kaskaskia 4,764 5,070 5,041 5,066 5,337 12.0 5.3 + +
523 Kishwaukee 4,348 4,675 4,466 4,134 4,735 8.9 14.5 + +
532 Lake County 15,745 15,558 16,010 16,359 18,092 14.9 10.6 + +
517 Lake Land 7,181 7,431 7,177 7,107 7,945 10.6 11.8 + +
536 Lewis & Clark 7,512 7,781 7,875 8,016 8,179 8.9 2.0 + +
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Illinois Community College Board
Table 4

(Continued)
COMPARISON OF FINAL FALL 2005 - 2008 OPENING HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

WITH FALL 2009 PRELIMINARY OPENING ENROLLMENT

Dist. 
No. District/College

Fall 2005
Headcount

Fall 2006
Headcount

Fall 2007
Headcount

Fall 2008
Headcount

Fall 2009
Headcount

% Change
2005-2009

% Change
2008-2009

Long Term
% Change
2005-2009

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009

526 Lincoln Land 6,847 6,532 6,655 6,659 7,677 12.1 % 15.3 % + +
530 Logan 7,431 7,364 7,559 7,608 8,568 15.3 12.6 + +
528 McHenry 5,444 5,414 5,274 5,374 6,811 25.1 26.7 + +
524 Moraine Valley 15,929 15,693 15,859 17,477 17,774 11.6 1.7 + +
527 Morton 4,744 5,049 5,057 4,959 5,290 11.5 6.7 + +
535 Oakton 11,040 10,597 10,805 10,747 12,087 9.5 12.5 + +
505 Parkland 9,752 9,336 9,407 9,273 9,633 -1.2 3.9 - +
515 Prairie State 5,083 5,294 5,507 5,368 5,854 15.2 9.1 + +
521 Rend Lake 4,913 4,837 4,821 5,761 3,618 -26.4 -37.2 - -
537 Richland 3,034 3,152 3,274 3,284 3,595 18.5 9.5 + +
511 Rock Valley 8,145 8,011 7,923 8,072 8,659 6.3 7.3 + +
518 Sandburg 3,260 2,930 2,693 2,615 2,661 -18.4 1.8 - +
506 Sauk Valley 2,745 2,609 2,700 2,393 2,504 -8.8 4.6 - +
531 Shawnee 1,975 2,056 2,176 2,388 2,834 43.5 18.7 + +
510 South Suburban 7,072 7,160 6,260 7,989 7,273 2.8 -9.0 + -
533 Southeastern 2,949 3,023 2,606 2,766 2,396 -18.8 -13.4 - -
522 Southwestern 14,479 13,601 13,713 14,308 13,926 -3.8 -2.7 - -
534 Spoon River 2,333 2,032 2,139 2,124 2,118 -9.2 -0.3 - 0
504 Triton 15,845 15,738 15,658 15,547 15,076 -4.9 -3.0 - -
516 Waubonsee 8,834 8,843 8,731 9,307 10,535 19.3 13.2 + +
539  Wood 2,530 2,516 2,417 2,403 2,757 9.0 14.7 + +

TOTALS/AVERAGES 352,824 350,508 347,277 357,157 380,025 7.7 % 6.4 %
+
0
-

33
2

13

+
0
-

40
1
7

48 48
SOURCE OF DATA:  Fall Enrollment (E1) Data Submission and Fall Enrollment Survey Long Term

% Change
2005-2009

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009
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Illinois Community College Board
Table 5

COMPARISON OF FINAL FALL 2005 - 2008 OPENING FTE ENROLLMENT 
WITH FALL 2009 PRELIMINARY OPENING FTE ENROLLMENT

Dist. 
No. District/College

Fall 2005
FTE

Fall 2006
FTE

Fall 2007
FTE  

Fall 2008
FTE

Fall 2009
FTE

% Change
2005-2009

% Change
2008-2009

Long Term
% Change
2005-2009

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009

503 Black Hawk 3,975 3,932 3,905 3,651 3,722 -6.4 % 1.9 % - +
508 Chicago (34,572) (34,421) (34,131) (35,480) (39,468) (14.2) (11.2) na na
 06   Daley 6,134 6,253 5,986 6,089 6,281 2.4 3.2 + +
 01   Kennedy-King 3,347 3,315 3,791 4,298 4,585 37.0 6.7 + +
 03   Malcolm X 4,553 4,184 3,867 4,384 5,070 11.3 15.6 + +
 05   Olive-Harvey 3,463 2,832 2,750 2,612 3,238 -6.5 24.0 - +
 04   Truman 6,366 6,533 6,210 6,319 7,275 14.3 15.1 + +
 02   Washington 4,430 5,097 5,256 5,108 5,445 22.9 6.6 + +
 07   Wilbur-Wright 6,279 6,208 6,272 6,671 7,574 20.6 13.5 + +
507 Danville 1,653 1,813 1,672 1,676 2,137 29.3 27.5 + +
502 DuPage 14,645 14,431 14,601 14,913 16,036 9.5 7.5 + +
509 Elgin 5,431 5,269 5,195 5,616 6,666 22.7 18.7 + +
512 Harper 8,727 8,793 9,015 9,187 9,526 9.2 3.7 + +
540 Heartland 2,814 2,813 3,006 3,156 3,395 20.6 7.6 + +
519 Highland 1,493 1,390 1,391 1,428 1,606 7.6 12.5 + +
514 Illinois Central 7,152 7,123 6,829 7,030 7,855 9.8 11.7 + +
529 Illinois Eastern (3,701) (3,980) (3,889) (3,845) (4,016) (8.5) (4.4) na na
 04   Frontier 591 658 662 669 605 2.4 -9.6 + -
 01   Lincoln Trail 847 895 856 820 794 -6.2 -3.1 - -
 02   Olney Central 1,055 1,106 1,041 1,011 1,167 10.6 15.4 + +
 03   Wabash Valley 1,208 1,321 1,330 1,345 1,450 20.0 7.8 + +
513 Illinois Valley 2,511 2,409 2,490 2,531 2,843 13.2 12.3 + +
525 Joliet 7,503 7,592 7,879 8,571 9,419 25.5 9.9 + +
520 Kankakee 1,957 1,976 2,037 2,185 2,583 32.0 18.2 + +
501 Kaskaskia 2,715 2,828 2,767 2,751 3,188 17.4 15.9 + +
523 Kishwaukee 2,657 2,789 2,736 2,633 3,073 15.7 16.7 + +
532 Lake County 8,184 8,203 8,560 8,915 9,920 21.2 11.3 + +
517 Lake Land 4,283 4,513 4,325 4,311 4,853 13.3 12.6 + +
536 Lewis & Clark 3,611 3,803 4,004 4,205 4,391 21.6 4.4 + +
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Illinois Community College Board
Table 5

(Continued)
COMPARISON OF FINAL FALL 2005 - 2008 OPENING FTE ENROLLMENT 

WITH FALL 2009 PRELIMINARY OPENING FTE ENROLLMENT

Long Term Short Term
Dist. Fall 2005 Fall 2006 Fall 2007 Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change % Change % Change % Change
No. District/College FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE 2005-2009 2008-2009 2005-2009 2008-2009

526 Lincoln Land 4,076 3,960 4,012 4,156 4,740 16.3 14.1 % + +
530 Logan 3,671 3,381 3,564 3,599 3,876 5.6 7.7 + +
528 McHenry 3,123 3,197 3,161 3,263 4,222 35.2 29.4 + +
524 Moraine Valley 9,532 9,447 9,678 10,360 10,851 13.8 4.7 + +
527 Morton 2,393 2,417 2,389 2,424 2,803 17.1 15.7 + +
535 Oakton 5,564 5,555 5,626 5,772 6,442 15.8 11.6 + +
505 Parkland 5,977 5,801 5,773 5,811 6,237 4.4 7.3 + +
515 Prairie State 2,809 2,911 3,027 3,001 3,478 23.8 15.9 + +
521 Rend Lake 2,290 2,270 2,443 2,601 2,135 -6.8 -17.9 - -
537 Richland 1,710 1,740 1,822 1,793 2,077 21.5 15.9 + +
511 Rock Valley 4,913 4,801 4,883 4,951 5,333 8.5 7.7 + +
518 Sandburg 2,011 1,834 1,656 1,600 1,716 -14.6 7.2 - +
506 Sauk Valley 1,637 1,522 1,541 1,489 1,671 2.1 12.2 + +
531 Shawnee 1,235 1,186 1,251 1,375 1,667 35.0 21.2 + +
510 South Suburban 3,949 4,040 3,504 4,024 4,181 5.9 3.9 + +
533 Southeastern 1,476 1,447 1,396 1,494 1,315 -10.9 -12.0 - -
522 Southwestern 7,939 7,759 7,697 8,062 8,196 3.2 1.7 + +
534 Spoon River 1,360 1,166 1,247 1,197 1,224 -10.0 2.2 - +
504 Triton 8,190 8,234 8,164 8,351 8,899 8.7 6.6 + +
516 Waubonsee 4,334 4,501 4,634 5,061 5,769 33.1 14.0 + +
539 Wood 1,597 1,621 1,575 1,599 1,824 14.2 14.1 + +

+ 41 + 44
TOTALS/AVERAGES 197,367 196,868 197,473 204,066 223,353 13.2 % 9.5 % 0 0 0 0

- 7 - 4
48 48

SOURCE OF DATA:  Fall Enrollment (E1) Data Submission and Fall Enrollment Survey Long Term Short Term
% Change % Change
2005-2009 2008-2009
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Illinois Community College Board
Table 6

SUMMARY COMPARISON OF CORRECTIONAL AND NONCORRECTIONAL OPENING HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT
FINAL FALL 2008 - PRELIMINARY FALL 2009

Dist. Noncorrectional Headcount Correctional Headcount Total Headcount
No. District/College Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change

503 Black Hawk 6,179 6,267 1.4 % 0 0 ---- % 6,179 6,267 1.4 %
508 Chicago (59,702) (65,170) (9.2) (0) (0) (----) (59,702) (65,170) (9.2)
 06   Daley 9,711 9,991 2.9 0 0 ---- 9,711 9,991 2.9
 01   Kennedy-King 6,873 7,180 4.5 0 0 ---- 6,873 7,180 4.5
 03   Malcolm X 7,201 8,718 21.1 0 0 ---- 7,201 8,718 21.1
 05   Olive-Harvey 4,063 4,777 17.6 0 0 ---- 4,063 4,777 17.6
 04   Truman 11,835 13,174 11.3 0 0 ---- 11,835 13,174 11.3
 02   Washington 8,342 8,464 1.5 0 0 ---- 8,342 8,464 1.5
 07   Wilbur-Wright 11,677 12,866 10.2 0 0 ---- 11,677 12,866 10.2
507 Danville 2,588 3,347 29.3 134 237 76.9 2,722 3,584 31.7
502 DuPage 25,668 27,083 5.5 0 0 ---- 25,668 27,083 5.5
509 Elgin 9,821 11,704 19.2 0 0 ---- 9,821 11,704 19.2
512 Harper 15,250 15,712 3.0 0 0 ---- 15,250 15,712 3.0
540 Heartland 5,062 5,266 4.0 0 0 ---- 5,062 5,266 4.0
519 Highland 2,183 2,455 12.5 0 0 ---- 2,183 2,455 12.5
514 Illinois Central 11,970 13,003 8.6 50 46 -8.0 12,020 13,049 8.6
529 Illinois Eastern (8,917) (9,450) (6.0) (446) (227) (-49.1) (9,363) (9,677) (3.4)
 04   Frontier 2,364 2,009 -15.0 0 0 ---- 2,364 2,009 -15.0
 01   Lincoln Trail 930 1,004 8.0 446 227 -49.1 1,376 1,231 -10.5
 02   Olney Central 1,486 1,627 9.5 0 0 ---- 1,486 1,627 9.5
 03   Wabash Valley 4,137 4,810 16.3 0 0 ---- 4,137 4,810 16.3
513 Illinois Valley 4,058 4,419 8.9 173 110 -36.4 4,231 4,529 7.0
525 Joliet 14,088 15,288 8.5 0 0 ---- 14,088 15,288 8.5
520 Kankakee 3,764 4,307 14.4 0 0 ---- 3,764 4,307 14.4
501 Kaskaskia 4,978 5,281 6.1 88 56 -36.4 5,066 5,337 5.3
523 Kishwaukee 4,134 4,735 14.5 0 0 ---- 4,134 4,735 14.5
532 Lake County 16,359 18,092 10.6 0 0 ---- 16,359 18,092 10.6
517 Lake Land 5,630 6,545 16.3 1,477 1,400 -5.2 7,107 7,945 11.8
536 Lewis & Clark 8,016 8,179 2.0 0 0 ---- 8,016 8,179 2.0
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Illinois Community College Board
Table 6

(Continued)
SUMMARY COMPARISON OF CORRECTIONAL AND NONCORRECTIONAL OPENING HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT

FINAL FALL 2008 - PRELIMINARY FALL 2009

Dist. 
No. District/College

Noncorrectional Headcount
Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change

                          Correctional Headcount
Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change

Total Headcount
Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change

526 
530 
528 
524 
527 
535 
505
515 
521 
537 
511 
518 
506 
531 
510
533 
522 
534 
504 
516 
539  

Lincoln Land
Logan
McHenry
Moraine Valley
Morton
Oakton
Parkland 
Prairie State
Rend Lake
Richland
Rock Valley
Sandburg
Sauk Valley
Shawnee
South Suburban
Southeastern
Southwestern
Spoon River
Triton
Waubonsee
Wood

6,659
7,591
5,374

17,477
4,959

10,747
9,273
5,368
5,507
2,936
8,072
2,615
2,393
2,380
7,989
2,560

14,308
2,036

15,547
9,307
2,403

7,677
8,557
6,811

17,774
5,290

12,087
9,633
5,854
3,412
3,287
8,659
2,661
2,504
2,814
7,273
2,391

13,926
1,992

15,076
10,535
2,757

15.3 %
12.7
26.7
1.7
6.7

12.5
3.9
9.1

-38.0
12.0
7.3
1.8
4.6

18.2
-9.0
-6.6
-2.7
-2.2
-3.0
13.2
14.7

0
17
0
0
0
0
0
0

254
348

0
0
0
8
0

206
0

88
0
0
0

0
11
0
0
0
0
0
0

206
308

0
0
0

20
0
5
0

126
0
0
0

----
-35.3

----
----
----
----
----
----

-18.9
-11.5

----
----
----

150.0
----

-97.6
----

43.2
----
----
----

% 6,659
7,608
5,374

17,477
4,959

10,747
9,273
5,368
5,761
3,284
8,072
2,615
2,393
2,388
7,989
2,766

14,308
2,124

15,547
9,307
2,403

7,677
8,568
6,811

17,774
5,290

12,087
9,633
5,854
3,618
3,595
8,659
2,661
2,504
2,834
7,273
2,396

13,926
2,118

15,076
10,535
2,757

15.3 %
12.6
26.7
1.7
6.7

12.5
3.9
9.1

-37.2
9.5
7.3
1.8
4.6

18.7
-9.0

-13.4
-2.7
-0.3
-3.0
13.2
14.7

TOTALS/AVERAGES 353,868
 

377,273 6.6 % 3,289 2,752 -16.3 % 357,157 380,025 6.4 %

SOURCE OF DATA:  Fall Enrollment Surveys
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Illinois Community College Board
Table 7

SUMMARY COMPARISON OF CORRECTIONAL AND NONCORRECTIONAL OPENING FTE ENROLLMENT
FINAL FALL 2008 - PRELIMINARY FALL 2009

Dist. Noncorrectional FTE Correctional FTE Total FTE
No. District/College Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change

503 Black Hawk 3,651 3,722 1.9 % 0 0 ---- % 3,651 3,722 1.9 %
508 Chicago (35,480) (39,468) (11.2) (0) (0) (----) (35,480) (39,468) (11.2)
 06   Daley 6,089 6,281 3.2 0 0 ---- 6,089 6,281 3.2
 01   Kennedy-King 4,298 4,585 6.7 0 0 ---- 4,298 4,585 6.7
 03   Malcolm X 4,384 5,070 15.6 0 0 ---- 4,384 5,070 15.6
 05   Olive-Harvey 2,612 3,238 24.0 0 0 ---- 2,612 3,238 24.0
 04   Truman 6,319 7,275 15.1 0 0 ---- 6,319 7,275 15.1
 02   Washington 5,108 5,445 6.6 0 0 ---- 5,108 5,445 6.6
 07   Wilbur-Wright 6,671 7,574 13.5 0 0 ---- 6,671 7,574 13.5
507 Danville 1,633 2,035 24.6 44 102 133.9 1,676 2,137 27.5
502 DuPage 14,913 16,036 7.5 0 0 ---- 14,913 16,036 7.5
509 Elgin 5,616 6,666 18.7 0 0 ---- 5,616 6,666 18.7
512 Harper 9,187 9,526 3.7 0 0 ---- 9,187 9,526 3.7
540 Heartland 3,156 3,395 7.6 0 0 ---- 3,156 3,395 7.6
519 Highland 1,428 1,606 12.5 0 0 ---- 1,428 1,606 12.5
514 Illinois Central 7,000 7,428 6.1 30 427 1,323.3 7,030 7,855 11.7
529 Illinois Eastern (3,665) (3,941) (7.5) (180) (75) (-58.3) (3,845) (4,016) (4.4)
 04   Frontier 669 605 -9.6 0 0 ---- 669 605 -9.6
 01   Lincoln Trail 640 719 12.4 180 75 -58.2 820 794 -3.1
 02   Olney Central 1,011 1,167 15.4 0 0 ---- 1,011 1,167 15.4
 03   Wabash Valley 1,345 1,450 7.8 0 0 ---- 1,345 1,450 7.8
513 Illinois Valley 2,417 2,763 14.3 114 80 -29.7 2,531 2,843 12.3
525 Joliet 8,571 9,419 9.9 0 0 ---- 8,571 9,419 9.9
520 Kankakee 2,185 2,583 18.2 0 0 ---- 2,185 2,583 18.2
501 Kaskaskia 2,698 3,162 17.2 52 26 -50.1 2,751 3,188 15.9
523 Kishwaukee 2,633 3,073 16.7 0 0 ---- 2,633 3,073 16.7
532 Lake County 8,915 9,920 11.3 0 0 ---- 8,915 9,920 11.3
517 Lake Land 3,659 4,235 15.7 652 618 -5.2 4,311 4,853 12.6
536 Lewis & Clark 4,205 4,391 4.4 0 0 ---- 4,205 4,391 4.4
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Table 7

(Continued)
SUMMARY COMPARISON OF CORRECTIONAL AND NONCORRECTIONAL OPENING FTE ENROLLMENT

FINAL FALL 2008 - PRELIMINARY FALL 2009

Dist. Noncorrectional FTE Correctional FTE Total FTE
No. District/College Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change Fall 2008 Fall 2009 % Change

526 Lincoln Land 4,156 4,740 14.1 % 0 0 ---- % 4,156 4,740 14.1 %
530 Logan 3,597 3,869 7.5 1 7 389.8 3,599 3,876 7.7
528 McHenry 3,263 4,222 29.4 0 0 ---- 3,263 4,222 29.4
524 Moraine Valley 10,360 10,851 4.7 0 0 ---- 10,360 10,851 4.7
527 Morton 2,424 2,803 15.7 0 0 ---- 2,424 2,803 15.7
535 Oakton 5,772 6,442 11.6 0 0 ---- 5,772 6,442 11.6
505 Parkland 5,811 6,237 7.3 0 0 ---- 5,811 6,237 7.3
515 Prairie State 3,001 3,478 15.9 0 0 ---- 3,001 3,478 15.9
521 Rend Lake 2,508 2,122 -15.4 93 13 -86.0 2,601 2,135 -17.9
537 Richland 1,651 1,952 18.3 142 125 -12.0 1,793 2,077 15.9
511 Rock Valley 4,951 5,333 7.7 0 0 ---- 4,951 5,333 7.7
518 Sandburg 1,600 1,716 7.2 0 0 ---- 1,600 1,716 7.2
506 Sauk Valley 1,489 1,671 12.2 0 0 ---- 1,489 1,671 12.2
531 Shawnee 1,373 1,662 21.1 2 5 134.7 1,375 1,667 21.2
510 South Suburban 4,024 4,181 3.9 0 0 ---- 4,024 4,181 3.9
533 Southeastern 1,325 1,314 -0.9 169 1 -99.4 1,494 1,315 -12.0
522 Southwestern 8,062 8,196 1.7 0 0 ---- 8,062 8,196 1.7
534 Spoon River 1,142 1,157 1.3 55 67 22.5 1,197 1,224 2.2
504 Triton 8,351 8,899 6.6 0 0 ---- 8,351 8,899 6.6
516 Waubonsee 5,061 5,769 14.0 0 0 ---- 5,061 5,769 14.0
539 Wood 1,599 1,824 14.1 0 0 ---- 1,599 1,824 14.1

TOTALS/AVERAGES 202,532 221,806 9.5 % 1,534 1,547 0.8 % 204,066 223,353 9.5 %

SOURCE OF DATA:  Fall Enrollment Submission (E1) and Survey 
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Table 8

PRELIMINARY OPENING UNDUPLICATED INTERNET ENROLLMENT
FALL 2008 - 2009

Dist. 
No. District/College

Fall 2008
Unduplicated

Fall 2009
Unduplicated

% Change
2008-2009

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009

503 Black Hawk 1,084 1,122 3.5 % +
508 Chicago (3,719) (3,457) (-7.1) na
 06   Daley 382 386 1.0 +
 01   Kennedy-King 320 348 8.8 +
 03   Malcolm X 336 336 0.0 0
 05   Olive-Harvey 228 292 28.1 +
 04   Truman 394 555 40.9 +
 02   Washington 964 932 -3.3 -
 07   Wilbur-Wright 1,095 608 -44.5 -
507 Danville 757 914 20.7 +
502 DuPage 2,766 3,775 36.5 +
509 Elgin 913 1,807 98.0 +
512 Harper 1,371 * 2,143 56.3 +
540 Heartland 735 1,028 39.9 +
519 Highland 311 396 27.3 +
514 Illinois Central 2,354 2,556 8.6 +
529 Illinois Eastern (1,072) (1,234) (15.1) na
 04   Frontier 98 93 -5.1 -
 01   Lincoln Trail 318 363 14.2 +
 02   Olney Central 432 529 22.5 +
 03   Wabash Valley 224 249 11.2 +
513 Illinois Valley 429 654 52.4 +
525 Joliet 1,635 2,109 29.0 +
520 Kankakee 655 848 29.5 +
501 Kaskaskia 1,387 1,601 15.4 +
523 Kishwaukee 1,206 1,286 6.6 +
532 Lake County 2,355 * 2,472 5.0 +
517 Lake Land 700 1,866 166.6 +
536 Lewis & Clark 1,552 1,518 -2.2 -
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(Continued)
PRELIMINARY OPENING UNDUPLICATED INTERNET ENROLLMENT

FALL 2008 - 2009

Dist. 
No. District/College

Fall 2008
Unduplicated

Fall 2009
Unduplicated

% Change
2008-2009

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009

526 Lincoln Land 1,426 1,620 13.6 % +
530 Logan 1,308 1,413 8.0 +
528 McHenry 814 1,167 43.4 +
524 Moraine Valley 1,822 2,033 11.6 +
527 Morton 185 279 50.8 +
535 Oakton 1,253 1,544 23.2 +
505 Parkland 2,663 3,154 18.4 +
515 Prairie State 582 702 20.6 +
521 Rend Lake 431 437 1.4 +
537 Richland 715 795 11.2 +
511 Rock Valley 687 760 10.6 +
518 Sandburg 472 516 9.3 +
506 Sauk Valley 459 550 19.8 +
531 Shawnee 368 401 9.0 +
510 South Suburban 841 972 15.6 +
533 Southeastern 819 774 -5.5 -
522 Southwestern 1,417 1,671 17.9 +
534 Spoon River 108 118 9.3 +
504 Triton 1,804 2,153 19.3 +
516 Waubonsee 2,018 2,399 18.9 +
539  Wood 520 607 16.7 +

TOTALS/AVERAGES 45,713 54,851 20.0 %
+
0
-

42
1
5
48

* Estimated
SOURCE OF DATA:  Fall Enrollment Survey

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009
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Table 9

PRELIMINARY OPENING DUPLICATED INTERNET ENROLLMENT
FALL 2008 - 2009

Dist. 
No. District/College

Fall 2008
Duplicated

Fall 2009  
Duplicated  

% Change
2008-2009

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009

503 Black Hawk 1,555 * 1,686 8.5 % +
508 Chicago (5,871) (5,565) (-5.2) na
 06   Daley 653 619 -5.2 -
 01   Kennedy-King 555 625 12.6 +
 03   Malcolm X 534 531 -0.6 0
 05   Olive-Harvey 385 462 20.0 +
 04   Truman 604 867 43.5 +
 02   Washington 1,607 1,495 -7.0 -
 07   Wilbur-Wright 1,533 966 -37.0 -
507 Danville 1,220 1,466 20.2 +
502 DuPage 4,045 5,819 43.9 +
509 Elgin 1,309 2,487 90.0 +
512 Harper 1,822 3,035 66.6 +
540 Heartland 1,029 1,409 36.9 +
519 Highland 460 557 21.1 +
514 Illinois Central 3,270 3,619 10.7 +
529 Illinois Eastern (1,290) (1,557) (20.7) na
 04   Frontier 104 97 -6.7 -
 01   Lincoln Trail 366 436 19.1 +
 02   Olney Central 565 748 32.4 +
 03   Wabash Valley 255 276 8.2 +
513 Illinois Valley 596 922 54.7 +
525 Joliet 2,154 2,930 36.0 +
520 Kankakee 1,448 1,704 17.7 +
501 Kaskaskia 2,674 3,229 20.8 +
523 Kishwaukee 1,886 2,139 13.4 +
532 Lake County 3,377 3,644 7.9 +
517 Lake Land 1,549 3,410 120.1 +
536 Lewis & Clark 2,089 2,082 -0.3 0
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(Continued)
PRELIMINARY OPENING DUPLICATED INTERNET ENROLLMENT

FALL 2008 - 2009

Dist. 
No. District/College

Fall 2008
Duplicated

Fall 2009
Duplicated

% Change
2008-2009

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009

526 Lincoln Land 2,123 2,518 18.6 % +
530 Logan 1,639 2,296 40.1 +
528 McHenry 1,139 1,601 40.6 +
524 Moraine Valley 2,550 2,846 11.6 +
527 Morton 256 376 46.9 +
535 Oakton 1,607 2,226 38.5 +
505 Parkland 4,119 4,904 19.1 +
515 Prairie State 787 959 21.9 +
521 Rend Lake 506 522 3.2 +
537 Richland 1,014 1,185 16.9 +
511 Rock Valley 862 969 12.4 +
518 Sandburg 688 864 25.6 +
506 Sauk Valley 665 808 21.5 +
531 Shawnee 579 653 12.8 +
510 South Suburban 1,165 1,306 12.1 +
533 Southeastern 1,341 1,300 -3.1 -
522 Southwestern 2,032 * 2,196 8.1 +
534 Spoon River 415 403 -2.9 -
504 Triton 2,800 3,230 15.4 +
516 Waubonsee 3,144 3,830 21.8 +
539  Wood 760 872 14.7 +

TOTALS/AVERAGES 67,835 83,124 22.5 %
+
0
-

40
2
6
48

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009

* Estimated
SOURCE OF DATA:  Fall Enrollment Survey
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PRELIMINARY OPENING INTERNET FTE ENROLLMENT
FALL 2008 - 2009

Dist. 
No. District/College

Fall 2008  
FTE  

Fall 2009  
FTE  

% Change
2008-2009

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009

503 Black Hawk 322 321 -0.5 % 0
508 Chicago (1,250) (1,177) (-5.8) na
 06   Daley 138 131 -5.1 -
 01   Kennedy-King 118 133 12.7 +
 03   Malcolm X 109 113 3.7 +
 05   Olive-Harvey 81 98 21.0 +
 04   Truman 127 184 44.9 +
 02   Washington 337 314 -6.8 -
 07   Wilbur-Wright 340 204 -40.0 -
507 Danville 245 295 20.4 +
502 DuPage 833 1,197 43.7 +
509 Elgin 240 475 98.2 +
512 Harper 343 584 70.0 +
540 Heartland 210 287 36.5 +
519 Highland 79 92 15.5 +
514 Illinois Central 617 680 10.1 +
529 Illinois Eastern (194) (244) (25.8) na
 04   Frontier 11 10 -12.7 -
 01   Lincoln Trail 46 61 33.3 +
 02   Olney Central 94 126 33.2 +
 03   Wabash Valley 43 47 10.3 +
513 Illinois Valley 114 182 59.8 +
525 Joliet 455 634 39.3 +
520 Kankakee 285 317 11.3 +
501 Kaskaskia 471 566 20.3 +
523 Kishwaukee 358 402 12.6 +
532 Lake County 687 729 6.1 +
517 Lake Land 540 657 21.6 +
536 Lewis & Clark 1,051 1,041 -1.0 0



ICCB Research Policy Studies Page 19

Illinois Community College Board
Table 10

(Continued)
PRELIMINARY OPENING INTERNET FTE ENROLLMENT

FALL 2008 - 2009

Dist. 
No. District/College

Fall 2008
FTE

Fall 2009
FTE

% Change
2008-2009

Short Term
% Change
2008-2009

526 Lincoln Land 416 493 18.5 % +
530 Logan 312 444 42.4 +
528 McHenry 227 303 33.5 +
524 Moraine Valley 520 573 10.2 +
527 Morton 49 60 22.6 +
535 Oakton 293 428 46.1 +
505 Parkland 871 1,044 19.9 +
515 Prairie State 152 186 22.4 +
521 Rend Lake 95 130 36.3 +
537 Richland 216 240 11.1 +
511 Rock Valley 177 190 7.2 +
518 Sandburg 134 163 21.8 +
506 Sauk Valley 128 159 24.2 +
531 Shawnee 108 119 9.9 +
510 South Suburban 220 246 12.0 +
533 Southeastern 261 257 -1.5 -
522 Southwestern 380 459 20.8 +
534 Spoon River 112 40 -64.4 -
504 Triton 591 682 15.4 +
516 Waubonsee 622 750 20.6 +
539  Wood 150 169 12.7 +

TOTALS/AVERAGES 14,327 17,013 18.7 %
+
0
-

40
2
6
48

SOURCE OF DATA:  Fall Enrollment Survey Short Term
% Change
2008-2009
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